




October 7, 1994

Gregory Taylor

Metropolitan Water District

  of Southern California

350 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA  90071






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance Our File No. I-94-289

Dear Mr. Taylor:


You have requested informal assistance concerning new "ethics" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  which further limit the receipt of gifts and honoraria by specified public officials effective January 1, 1995. 

QUESTION


Will existing regulations under the Act concerning gift and honoraria limits, including travel, apply to members of governing boards of special districts and designated employees of local agencies under the new law?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  Existing regulations under the Act concerning gift and honoraria limits, including travel, will apply to members of governing boards of special districts and designated employees of local agencies under the new law.  


To the extent that other laws outside the Political Reform Act may further limit reimbursement for actual travel and reasonable subsistence, those laws would apply.

ANALYSIS


You ask for general guidance concerning the application of a new ethics law (Chapter 36, Stats. 1994), to be effective

January 1, 1995.  As amended, Section 89501 provides:


(a)
No local elected officeholders, elected or appointed members of the governing board of a special district, or designated employee of a local government agency shall accept any honorarium, as defined in subdivisions (b), (c), and (e) of Section 89502. 


(b)
No local elected officeholder, elected or appointed member of the governing board of a special district, or designated employee of a local government agency shall accept any gifts, from any single source, which is in excess of two hundred fifty dollars ($250), in any calendar year except reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection therewith.  The commission shall adjust this gift limitation to make it equal to the prevailing gift limitation amount applicable to elected state officers in effect on January 1, 1995, and thereafter shall adjust this gift limit at the same time and in the same amount as the gift limit applicable to elected state officers is adjusted pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 89504.


Thus, the new law will prohibit the specified public officials from accepting any honorarium for any speech given or article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.  (Section 89501(a), as amended, and existing Section 89502(b).)  In addition, these public officials will also be prohibited from accepting gifts in excess of $270 in any calendar year, except reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection therewith.  (Section 89501(b), as amended.) 


It appears that the general intent of the legislation was to subject local and appointed elected officials and designated employees of local government agencies to the same gift and honoraria limits generally applicable to state officials. 


Pursuant to current law, elected state officers, members of state boards and commissions, and designated employees of state agencies are prohibited from accepting any honorarium, and they are subject to a $270 gift limit from a single source in any calendar year.  (Sections 89502 to 89506.)  In addition, existing Section 89501 subjects local elected officeholders to a combined gift and honoraria limit of $1,000 in any calendar year from any single source.  This would include elected members of special districts, who are "local elected officeholders" covered under existing law, but who are specifically mentioned in the new statute.
Therefore, existing Commission regulations concerning gifts, honoraria, and travel which are applicable to these officials include Regulations 18930 to 18935 and Regulations 18950 to 18950.4 (copies enclosed). 


The general question you pose is whether existing Commission regulations concerning gift and honoraria limits, and travel, apply to the additional public officials (appointed members of

a governing board of a special district and designated employees of a local government agency) subject to the new law.

Gifts and Honoraria, Generally


The amendments to Section 89501 expressly incorporate the definition of the term "honorarium," as defined in subdivision (b) of Section 89502, as well as applicable exclusions and a provision for return of honorarium under subdivisions (b), (c), and (e).


Section 89502 provides in pertinent part: 


(b)  "Honorarium" means, except as provided in subdivision (c), any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.


(c)  "Honorarium" does not include earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.... 


(d)
Section 89506 shall apply to all payments, advances, reimbursements for travel and related lodging and subsistence.


(e)  This section does not apply to any honorarium which is not used, and within 30 days after receipt, is either returned to the donor or delivered to the Controller for donation to the General Fund without being claimed as a deduction from income for tax purposes.


In addition, the existing applicable definition of the term "gift" pursuant to Section 82028 has not been amended.  Therefore, existing Commission gifts and honoraria regulations, which may be applicable, will generally apply to public officials subject to the new law.  (Hanna Advice Letter, No. I-94-243.)

Travel


You specifically ask whether the Commission's travel regulations will apply.
We believe it is consistent with the existing interpretation of the Act and the new law to apply the applicable travel regulations as discussed below. 


With respect to travel exemptions from the gift limit, generally, Section 89506, has been applied to local elected officials in Regulation 18950.2.  However, the new statute does not cross-reference existing Section 89502(d), which provides that Section 89506 applies to all payments, advances, reimbursements for travel and related lodging and subsistence.


In adopting Regulation 18950.2, the Commission has previously incorporated in its regulatory framework the substance of the exceptions set forth in Section 89506.  This would also be true of Regulation 18950.3, which incorporated the substance of long-standing exemptions regarding necessary accommodations and intrastate travel which are directly in connection with a speech, panel, or seminar.  (Former Regulation 18728(a).) 


As a general rule of statutory construction, it must be presumed that a practical administrative construction was brought to the attention of the Legislature and that the amendment of a statute, the meaning of which is well-established by administrative construction, constitutes legislative confirmation or adoption of such construction.  (See, e.g., El Dorado Oil Works v. McColgan (1950) 34 C.2d 731.)  Thus, we conclude it is consistent with the existing interpretation of the Act and the new legislation to apply Regulations 18950.2 and 18950.3 to the officials covered under the new law.


However, to the extent that other laws outside of the jurisdiction of the Commission may further limit reimbursement for actual travel and reasonable subsistence, those laws would apply.  For example, you ask about the definition of "reimbursement" and "individual charge" as used in new Section 53065.5 of the Government Code.  This new statute is not under the jurisdiction of the Commission.


I trust this letter has addressed your concerns.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division

